YD Series
Non-AFE user manual
 LG Electronics Air-Conditioning (Shandong) Co,Ltd supervised
 I
Contents
Chapter 0 Instruction  ................................................................................................................ 0
Chapter 1 Safety Precautions
1.1  Before Power On ................................................................................................... 1-1

overtemperature
protection point
U1-52 Inverter type code
U1-53 Rated Current of
inverter
U3-01 Last fault
U3-02 Previous second
fault
U3-09 Previous Ninth
fault
Remark
*1  LCD  Keypad display：
5-11
overtemperature
protection point
IGBT overtemperature
protection set point No output
overtemperature
protection point
Reactor overtemperature
protection set value No output
Inverter type code Display the type code of
inverter No output
Rated Current of Display rated current value of
inverter No output
One time abnormal content No output
Previous second Two times abnormal content No output
Previous Ninth Nine times abnormal contents No output
No output --
No output --
No output --
No output --
No output --
No output --
No output --
5-12
*2  LCD  Keypad display:
Programming parameter group
5.2.2 A Group : Programming environment parameter setting
A1- 03 Restore factory Values
Range
【0】
【01150】:  Restore 50Hz system factory values
【01160】:  Restore 60Hz system factory values
【0】
0      No initialization
01150   The parameter values restore to 50Hz system
01160   The parameter values restore to 60Hz system
Note：
Restore the parameter values to EX-factory state and initialize it in a specialized way.
5.2.3 B  Group : Programming parameter settings
B1- 03 Stop mode selection
Range
【0】: Slow to stop
【1】: Freedom to stop                                               【1】
5-13
After the stop command issued, the inverter stop the motor.
B1-03 = 0，after issuing the shutdown command, the output of the inverter will slow down to zero from
the current frequency according to the deceleration time C1-02.
Picture B1-03-01
B1-03 = 1, after issuing the shutdown command, the output of the inverter will immediately stop, and
the motor will run freely from the current frequency and decelerate to zero.
Picture B1-03-02
Inverter output                                Inverter output
   Motor speed                                  Motor speed
【Picture B1-03-01】                                【Picture B1-03-02】
Note: When the motor stop mode is set as deceleration stop, if the deceleration time c1-02 is too short,
it is easy to cause overvoltage (OV) alarm during the inverter shutdown.
It is generally recommended to set the free stop mode during shutdown. The time from running to free
stop of the motor is related to the inertia of the motor and the load being dragged at that time. When the
motor has not completely stopped, it is not recommended to put in the operation command again.
5.2.4 C Group : Performance parameter adjustment
C1-01 Acceleration time
Range 【0.1~6000.0】 Sec                                      【20.0】Sec
C1-02 Deceleration time
Range 【0.1~6000.0】 Sec                                      【20.0】Sec
The time required to set the output of the inverter to accelerate from 0 Hz to the rated frequency of the
motor E1-06 is in seconds.
The time required to set the output frequency of the inverter to decelerate from motor rated frequency
E1-06 to 0 Hz in seconds
Theoretical acceleration time of the target frequency
�� =
UC800	setting	frequency
E1 − 06	rated	motor	frequency
	∗ 	C1 − 01(acceleration	time)
Theoretical deceleration time of target frequency
5-14
�� =
UC800	setting	frequency
E1 − 06		rated	motor	frequency
	 ∗ 	C1 − 02(deceleration	time)
Attention: